





OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

26 June 2024

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS

Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

Greetings of solidarity and peace!

We are respectfully forwarding to your level the attached letter and Memorandum Agreement of Barangay Annafunan East requesting to conduct "Local Carnival (Perya)" for the Celebration of Barangay Patronal Fiesta.

For your information and appropriate action. Thank you and best regards.

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan CITY OF TUGUEGARAO OFFICE OF THE BARANGAY CHAIRMAN



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

BARANGAY ANNAFUNAN EAST

June 18, 2024

HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUECity Mayor
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Dear Ma'am,

Greetings!!

Patronal Feast of Barangay Annafunan is approaching. In regards with this. Regarding this, we we're requesting your good office for having an amusement activity or "perya" in our barangay Annafunan East, Tuguegarao City.

Attached here is a copy of the letter of Ms. Janet S. Pabula, perya proprietor and the MOA between our barangay and the Perya Proprietor .

Thank you!

Respectfully yours,

HON. EDDLE C. ARUGAY Punong Barangay June 14, 2024

HON. EDDIE C. ARUGAY Punong Barangay Annafunan East, Tuguegarao City

Sir,

Greetings!

This is to request in your good barangay office to allow us to operate our small amusement activities or "Perya" for this Patronal Feast of Barangay Annafunan. I am Janet S. Pabula, resident of Sta. Teresa, Iguig, Cagayan, owner of the said small amusement or perya, hereby assure you that we will abide by the environment and peace and order policies of your barangay.

Thank you in advance for your swift and positive support.

Sincerely yours,

IANEVS, PABULA

09955606179

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement is made and entered into on this 18th day of June 2024 by and between:

BARANGAY ANNAFUNAN EAST, TUGUEGARAO CITY and JANET S. PABULA, PERYA OWNER,

PURPOSE & SCOPE.

The purpose of this Memorandum of Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions, scope of work and responsibilities of the parties in the establishment of Amusement activities or "Perya".

TERMS & CONDITIONS.

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that:

- 1. The "perya" shall be established within the barangay grounds for the period July 17, 2024 to August 30, 2024 in celebration for the Patronal Feast;
- 2. The proprietor MS. JANET S. PABULA shall pay a total amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos(P20,000.00) to Barangay Annafunan East, Tuguegarao City as fee within the agreed period which will be used for the celebration activities of the barangay;
- 3. Barangay Annafunan East shall ensure the safety and security of the "perya" operators while operating within the barangay;
- 4. The perya operators shall ensure peace and order in the barangay and prevent any illegal and prohibited activities while operating for the said period;
- 5. This MOA may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties in a written modification signed by both parties;
- 6. This MOA may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties, and shall automatically terminate upon completion of all responsibilities as stated herein, unless otherwise amended.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND SIGNATURE.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective upon the date of the last party to sign this MOA below. The parties indicate agreement with this Memorandum of Agreement by their signatures below.

HON. EDDLE C. ARUGAY

Punong Barangay

Barangay Annafunan East

JANEYS! PABULA
Proprietor/Perya Operator

Date: June 18, 2024

Date: June 18, 2024

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement is made and entered into on this 18th day of June 2024 by and between:

BARANGAY ANNAFUNAN EAST, TUGUEGARAO CITY and JANET S. PABULA, PERYA OWNER,

PURPOSE & SCOPE.

The purpose of this Memorandum of Agreement is to set forth the terms and conditions, scope of work and responsibilities of the parties in the establishment of Amusement activities or "Perya".

TERMS & CONDITIONS.

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that:

- 1. The "perya" shall be established within the barangay grounds for the period July 17, 2024 to August 30, 2024 in celebration for the Patronal Feast;
- 2. The proprietor MS. JANET S. PABULA shall pay a total amount of Twenty Thousand Pesos(P20,000.00) to Barangay Annafunan East, Tuguegarao City as fee within the agreed period which will be used for the celebration activities of the barangay;
- 3. Barangay Annafunan East shall ensure the safety and security of the "perya" operators while operating within the barangay;
- 4. The perya operators shall ensure peace and order in the barangay and prevent any illegal and prohibited activities while operating for the said period;
- 5. This MOA may be amended from time to time by mutual agreement of the parties in a written modification signed by both parties;
- 6. This MOA may be terminated by mutual agreement of the parties, and shall automatically terminate upon completion of all responsibilities as stated herein, unless otherwise amended.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND SIGNATURE.

This Memorandum of Agreement shall be effective upon the date of the last party to sign this MOA below. The parties indicate agreement with this Memorandum of Agreement by their signatures below.

HON. EDDIE C. ARUGAY

Punong Barangay

AMM

Barangay Annafunan East

JANETS. PABULA

Proprietor/Perya Operator

Date: June 18, 2024

Date: June 18, 2024